

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Nos. 04-1033 & 04-1109 (CONSOLIDATED)

ECHO STAR SATELLITE L.L.C.,

PETITIONER,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

SHARIS A. POZEN
ACTING ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
JAMES J. FREDRICKS
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
GENERAL COUNSEL

PETER KARANJIA
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

JAMES M. CARR
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Glossary	v
Jurisdiction	1
Questions Presented	2
Statutes and Regulations	4
Counterstatement.....	4
A. Section 629 Of The Communications Act	4
B. The “Plug And Play” Agreement.....	6
C. The Proceeding Below	10
D. The Orders On Review.....	14
Summary of Argument.....	20
Standard of Review	24
Argument.....	25
I. DISH’s Statutory Challenges Are Barred By Section 405 Of The Communications Act	25
II. The FCC Reasonably Concluded That It Had Authority To Adopt The Encoding Rules	28
A. The Commission Had Authority To Adopt The Encoding Rules Under Section 629.....	29
B. The Commission Had Authority To Adopt The Encoding Rules Under Section 624A.....	40
III. The Commission Provided Adequate Notice And Opportunity For Comment.....	45
Conclusion.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abourezk v. Reagan, 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....38

American Family Ass’n v. FCC, 365 F.3d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....27

American Library Ass’n v. FCC, 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 36, 40

* *AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.*, 525 U.S. 366 (1999) 37, 38

* *Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States*, 817 F.2d 108 (D.C. Cir. 1987)46

BDPCS, Inc. v. FCC, 351 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....29

* *Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC*, 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 33, 34

* *Charter Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC*, 460 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 4, 25, 32

Cheney R.R. Co. v. ICC, 902 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 42, 43

Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)24

Comcast Corp. v. FCC, 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....39

Consumer Electronics Ass’n v. FCC, 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....33

Covad Commc’ns Co. v. FCC, 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....24

* *General Instrument Corp. v. FCC*, 213 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 4, 6, 39

Globalstar, Inc. v. FCC, 564 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....25

Halverson v. Slater, 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997)38

Hengesbach v. Hengesbach, 114 F.2d 845 (D.C. Cir. 1940).....37

Martini v. FNMA, 178 F.3d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1999)42

* *Mobile Commc’ns Corp. of America v. FCC*, 77 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 42, 43

National Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs., 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....24

National Tel. Coop. Ass’n v. FCC, 563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....25

Qwest Corp. v. FCC, 482 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2007)25

RCA Global Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC, 758 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....38

* *Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC*, 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....45

Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC, 616 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....24

Schlossberg v. Barney, 380 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2004).....37

* *Sprint Nextel Corp. v. FCC*, 524 F.3d 253 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....27

Texas Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC, 265 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2001) 47, 48

United States v. Midwest Video Corp., 406 U.S. 649 (1972)42

United States v. Southwestern Cable Co., 392 U.S. 157 (1968) 14, 42

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Implementation of Section 304 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 13 FCC Rcd 14775 (1998)6

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

* 5 U.S.C. § 55345

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....25

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2344	2
47 U.S.C. § 151	36
47 U.S.C. § 152(b).....	37
47 U.S.C. § 256(b)(1).....	39
47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	2
* 47 U.S.C. § 405	2, 20, 25
* 47 U.S.C. § 405(a).....	25
47 U.S.C. § 522(13)	5
* 47 U.S.C. § 544a(a)(2)	41
* 47 U.S.C. § 544a(b)(1).....	12, 20, 23, 40
47 U.S.C. § 548(b).....	34
* 47 U.S.C. § 549	5
* 47 U.S.C. § 549(a).....	3, 5, 11, 16, 20, 21, 22, 29, 31, 33, 35, 38
47 U.S.C. § 549(b).....	5, 38
47 U.S.C. § 549(f)	22, 37
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, § 3003, Pub. L. No. 105-33, 111 Stat. 251 (1997).....	7
Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, § 3002, Pub. L. No. 109-171, 120 Stat. 4 (2006).....	7
DTV Delay Act, § 2, Pub. L. No. 111-4, 123 Stat. 112 (2009)	7
OTHERS	
2A N. Singer, Sutherland Statutory Construction § 46.06 (4th ed. 1984)	38
